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Joint Committee on Ways and Means 
Natural Resources Subcommittee 

 

Recording Log 
 
 

June 20, 2013 
1:00 p.m. 
HR-170 

 
 
Members Present: Sen. Edwards, Co-Chair 

Sen. Dingfelder 
Sen. Thomsen 
 

Rep. Unger, Co-Chair 
Rep. Bailey 
Rep. Hanna 
 

 
Members Excused:   
 
 
Staff Present: Krista McDowell, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office 

Patti O’Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office 
 
 
Items Heard: HB 3337, Relating to Ecosystem Services – Work Session 

HB 3098, Relating to Youth Camp Expansion – Public Hearing 
 

  
This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete content, please refer to the audio. 

 
JWMNR 
6/20/2013 1:05:22 PM 

 
 

1:05:23 PM Co-Chair Unger calls the meeting to order 
1:05:29 PM {Exhibit} 1:  Agenda 
1:05:35 PM Co-Chair Unger OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 3337, RELATING TO 

ECOSYSTEM SERVICES 
1:05:39 PM Krista McDowell, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office 
1:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 2:  HB 3337, Legislative Fiscal Office Recommendation Materials 
1:06:38 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:06:47 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
1:06:49 PM MOTION:  Co-Chair Edwards MOVES the -5 amendment to HB 3337 
1:06:54 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:07:05 PM Rep. Bailey 
1:07:52 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:07:57 PM VOTE:  6 - 0 - 0 
1:07:58 PM AYES:  Sens. Dingfelder, Edwards and Thomsen; and Reps. Bailey, Hanna and 

Unger 
1:07:59 PM Co-Chair Unger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED 
1:08:03 PM MOTION:  Co-Chair Edwards MOVES HB 3337, as amended, to the Full 



Joint Ways and Means Natural Resources Subcommittee – June 20, 2013 Page 2 

 

Committee with a Do Pass recommendation 
1:08:10 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:08:22 PM VOTE:  4 - 2 - 0 
1:08:23 PM AYES:  Sens. Dingfelder and Edwards; and Rep. Bailey and Unger 
1:08:24 PM NAYS:  Sen. Thomsen and Rep. Hanna 
1:08:26 PM Co-Chair Unger declares the motion CARRIED 
1:08:28 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:08:35 PM Co-Chair Edwards 
1:08:41 PM Co-Chair Unger CLOSES WORK SESSION ON HB 3337 
1:08:45 PM Co-Chair Unger OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 3098, RELATING TO 

YOUTH CAMP EXPANSION 
1:09:03 PM Ms. McDowell 
1:09:07 PM {Exhibit} 3:  HB 3098, Legislative Fiscal Office Materials 
1:11:00 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:11:03 PM Rep. John Huffman, House District 59 
1:11:08 PM {Exhibit} 4:  HB 3098, Rep. John Huffman, -9 amendment 
1:13:19 PM Rep. Mark Johnson, House District 52 
1:16:31 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:16:37 PM Sen. Thomsen 
1:16:48 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:18:50 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:19:25 PM Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
1:21:24 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:21:32 PM Rep. John Davis, House District 26 
1:21:45 PM {Exhibit} 5:  HB 3098, Rep. John Davis, photos 
1:23:50 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:24:24 PM Rep. Clem 
1:25:00 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:25:39 PM Linda Swearingen, Young Life 
1:26:00 PM {Exhibit} 6:  HB 3098, Dennis Washington, written testimony 
1:27:44 PM {Exhibit} 7:  HB 3098, John Castles, written testimony 
1:29:39 PM Craig Kilpatrick, Young Life 
1:29:45 PM {Exhibit} 8:  HB 3098, Craig Kilpatrick, photo 
1:30:26 PM {Exhibit} 9:  HB 3098, John Skidmore, written testimony 
1:33:00 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:33:03 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
1:33:25 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:35:31 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
1:35:59 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:36:09 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
1:36:20 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:36:23 PM Mr. Kilpatrick 
1:36:40 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:36:48 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:37:08 PM Co--Chair Unger 
1:37:12 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:37:27 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:37:37 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:38:46 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:38:51 PM Ms. Swearingen 
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1:39:13 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:39:23 PM Ms. Swearingen 
1:41:17 PM Mr. Kilpatrick 
1:41:28 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:41:33 PM Co-Chair Edwards 
1:41:44 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:41:49 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
1:41:53 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:42:43 PM Steven McCoy, Farm and Forest Staff Attorney, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
1:42:58 PM {Exhibit} 10:  HB 3098, Steven McCoy, written testimony 
1:45:57 PM Jonathon Manton, Central Oregon LandWatch 
1:46:22 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:46:24 PM Mr. Manton 
1:52:39 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:52:40 PM Co-Chair Edwards 
1:52:43 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:52:51 PM Rep. Hanna 
1:53:02 PM Mr. Manton 
1:53:16 PM Rep. Hanna 
1:53:45 PM Mr. Manton 
1:54:57 PM Rep. Hanna 
1:55:45 PM Mr. Manton 
1:55:52 PM Rep. Hanna 
1:56:22 PM Mr. Manton 
1:56:30 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:57:08 PM Michael Mason, Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of 

Oregon 
1:58:17 PM Co-Chair Unger 
1:58:20 PM Mr. Mason 
2:00:14 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:00:39 PM Mr. Mason 
2:00:57 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:01:03 PM Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Chapter of American Planning Association 
2:03:42 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:03:45 PM Rep. Hanna 
2:04:13 PM Mr. Kafoury 
2:04:21 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:04:26 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:05:13 PM Michael Morrissey, Policy Analyst, Land Conservation and Development 

Department 
2:05:50 PM Rep. Hanna 
2:06:00 PM Mr. Morrissey 
2:06:16 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:06:50 PM Mr. Morrissey 
2:08:46 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:09:12 PM Mr. Morrissey 
2:09:41 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:09:58 PM Mr. Morrissey 
2:10:36 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:10:48 PM Mr. Morrissey 
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2:11:06 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:11:08 PM Mr. Morrissey 
2:11:11 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:11:13 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:11:15 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:11:47 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:11:55 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:11:57 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:15:51 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:17:11 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:17:14 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:18:00 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:18:03 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:19:41 PM Sen. Dingfelder 
2:20:43 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:20:46 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:21:05 PM Co-Chair Unger 
2:21:33 PM Co-Chair Unger CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 3098 
2:21:36 PM Co-Chair Unger adjourns the meeting 
2:21:37 PM ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS: 
2:21:38 PM {Exhibit} 11:  HB 3098, Witness Registration Sheet 
2:21:39 PM {Exhibit} 12:  HB 3098, Mickey Killingsworth, written testimony 
2:21:40 PM {Exhibit} 13:  HB 3098, Robin Moats, written testimony 
2:21:41 PM {Exhibit} 14:  HB 3098, John Silvertooth-Stewart, written testimony 
2:21:42 PM {Exhibit} 15:  HB 3098, Ann Snyder, written testimony 
 

 
EXHIBITS 
 

1:05:29 PM {Exhibit} 1:  Agenda 
1:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 2:  HB 3337, Legislative Fiscal Office Recommendation Materials 
1:09:07 PM {Exhibit} 3:  HB 3098, Legislative Fiscal Office Materials 
1:11:08 PM {Exhibit} 4:  HB 3098, Rep. John Huffman, -9 amendment 
1:21:45 PM {Exhibit} 5:  HB 3098, Rep. John Davis, photos 
1:26:00 PM {Exhibit} 6:  HB 3098, Dennis Washington, written testimony 
1:27:44 PM {Exhibit} 7:  HB 3098, John Castles, written testimony 
1:29:45 PM {Exhibit} 8:  HB 3098, Craig Kilpatrick, photo 
1:30:26 PM {Exhibit} 9:  HB 3098, John Skidmore, written testimony 
1:42:58 PM {Exhibit} 10:  HB 3098, Steven McCoy, written testimony 
2:21:38 PM {Exhibit} 11:  HB 3098, Witness Registration Sheet 
2:21:39 PM {Exhibit} 12:  HB 3098, Mickey Killingsworth, written testimony 
2:21:40 PM {Exhibit} 13:  HB 3098, Robin Moats, written testimony 
2:21:41 PM {Exhibit} 14:  HB 3098, John Silvertooth-Stewart, written testimony 
2:21:42 PM {Exhibit} 15:  HB 3098, Ann Snyder, written testimony 
 

 


